County Council ,ig,;gf

Highways Committee

Date Tuesday 15 October 2013
Time 10.00 am.
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A

1. Apologies for Absence
2.  Substitute Members
3. Declarations of Interest, if any

4.  Village Green Registration - Land lying to the south of New Row, Eldon
(Pages 1 -4)

5.  Application for Village Green Registration - 'The Field', West Lane,
High Westwood (Pages 5 - 132)

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
7 October 2013

To: The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor G Bleasdale (Chairman)
Councillor C Kay (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Allen, B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, | Geldard,
O Gunn, D Hall, D Hicks, K Hopper, O Milburn, S Morrison,

R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Stradling, R Todd,
J Turnbull, M Wilkes and R Young

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714




This page is intentionally left blank



Highways Committee
15" October 2013

Village Green Registration — Land lying to the
south of New Row, Eldon

Agenda Item 4

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Purpose of the Report

1.

2.

To update the Committee on the advice provided by Mr David Manley
QC relating to the application received to register land lying to the south
of New Row, Eldon (‘the Land’) as town or village green under the
provisions of the Commons Act 2006.

To obtain this Committee’s decision on the application.

Background

3.

The Council received an application from Eldon Parish Council (‘the
applicant’) on 18" July 2011 to register the Land as a village green. The
application was accompanied by 22 written statements from local
residents of Eldon all asserting community use of the land for a range of
recreational activities.

The Land is not enclosed and comprises of open green space which is
freely accessible by the public. It lies to the south of three rows of
terraced houses known as Front Row, South Row and New Row. Open
countryside lies to the south and west of the Land and to the east there
is an adopted highway.

Mr D Jefferson (‘the objector’) acquired the Land with his brother on 17"
August 2011.

After being supplied with copies of the supporting witness statements the
objector contacted some, if not all, of the witnesses who then signed a
pro-forma document stating that they wanted to withdraw their
statements and no longer wished the Land to be registered as a village
green.

The Council wrote to all of the witnesses seeking clarification. That
resulted in three statements being reinstated. After the objector was
advised the application was still being considered, two witnesses, again,
withdrew their statements. There is only one remaining statement from a
Mr R Hodgson.

Legal position

Page 1



Page 2

10.

11.

12.

13.

The Council now needs to determine the application. The key question is
whether evidence has been submitted which, on a balance of
probabilities, satisfies the statutory test contained in section 15(2) of the
Commons Act 2006. That section states that a village green has come
into existence where:

a. a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years;
and

b. they continue to do so at the time of the application.

In relation to the evidence no potential witness has sought to explain
why they wish to withdraw their statement (and in Mr Hodgson’s case no
explanation is offered as to why he wishes to reinstate his statement).
No witness has stated that the content of the original statement was
false.

The objector’s position is that the statements have been withdrawn and
should not be taken into account as part of the application. He asserts
that the witnesses were misinformed about potential uses of the Land
and felt obliged to sign the original witness statements.

The applicant is somewhat dismayed by events. It only made the
application at the behest of the local community and refutes the above
assertion made by the objector. The Parish Council has consistently
taken the view that it could not withdraw the application once validly
lodged, as it was considered that this was then only a matter which the
County Council as Registration Authority could determine. However, it
acknowledges that, if a non-statutory public inquiry is held, it will be able
to call little or no evidence in support of the application.

In order to decide the way forward the Council obtained a legal opinion
from Mr David Manley QC. He advised that very little weight should be
attached to any of the evidence submitted. To quote from Mr Manley’s
advice:-

‘The Council cannot wholly ignore the evidence as it has been
submitted, but by the same token it cannot ignore the fact that the
deponents wish it to be withdrawn or effectively ignored. None of
the deponents, including Mr Hodgson, has explained their volte face
and this, in my view, all goes to weight and entitles the Council to
conclude that the application has not been supported by credible
evidence that supports the case to the necessary standard of proof’.

The Barrister’s view is that the evidence submitted can not be
considered believable as part of the application due to the change in
position.



14. It now falls to the Council as registration authority to determine the
application. The options are:-

a. to reject the application for registration on the basis that the test
contained within section 15(2) of the Commons Act 2006 has not
been satisfied on the balance of probabilities; or

b. to refer the matter to a non-statutory public inquiry before
Members or before Counsel to determine the application. A non-
statutory public inquiry is usually only necessary where the
evidence needs to be tested by cross examination such as where
the landowner is opposing the registration or there are
inconsistencies with the evidence; or

C. to accept the application and register the Land as a village green
on the basis that the test contained within section 15(2) of the
Commons Act 2006 has been satisfied on the balance of
probabilities.

15. The decision on this application is a matter for this Committee. Officers
are of the view that as no credible evidence can now be relied upon, the
statutory test for registration of the application land as a town or village
green has not been met by the applicant.

Recommendation

16. Itis RECOMMENDED that the Land is not registered as a town or village
green and the application be rejected.

Background Paper(s)
None

Contact: Louise Kelly Tel: 03000 269671

Page 3



Appendix 1: Implications

Finance

The cost of arranging an Inquiry is part of the Council’s statutory
responsibilities.

Staffing

There are no staffing implications.
Risk

There are no specific risk issues.
Equality and Diversity

The Inquiry process is intended to give all interested parties the opportunity to
participate.

Accommodation
Not applicable.
Crime and disorder
Not applicable.
Human rights

The Inquiry will be the fairest way of permitting interested parties to exercise
their rights.

Consultation

The application has been publicised by way of Notice in the locality, the local
press and posted on the Council’'s website.

Procurement

Not applicable.
Disability Issues
Not applicable.
Legal Implications

The application must fulfil the requirements of Section 15 of the Commons Act
2006.

Page 4



Agenda Item 5

Highways Committee

15 October 2013

Application for Village Green
Registration

‘The Field’, West Lane, High
Westwood

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic
Services

Introduction

1. The Council is the registration authority for town and village greens under the
Commons Act 2006. The Council must act impartially in its determination.

Purpose of the Report and Background

2.  The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with advice in order to
assist in the determination of an application to register an area of land at West
Lane, High Westwood as town or village green under the provisions of the
Commons Act 2006.

3. An application dated 17" May 2010 (“the Application”) was submitted to the
Council by Mrs Lisa Buxton on behalf of High Westwood Residents Association
(‘the Applicant’) to register an area of land known as the Field, West Lane, High
Westwood (“the Land”) as a town or village green. The Application was allotted
reference NL 34.

4. A copy of the Application (without the supporting user evidence) is attached at
appendix 2. Thirteen evidence questionnaires (attached at appendix 3) have
been submitted together with a letter from the occupants of Astley House. A
spreadsheet summary of the supporting evidence prepared by Officers is
attached at appendix 4.

5.  As required by the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 notice
of the Application was published on the Council’s website and in the local
press.

6. The Council’s Access and Rights of Way section has advised that there are no
recorded public rights of way over or across the Land. There is a public right of
way (footpath no. 7 Consett) that borders the south east corner of the Land.

7. The local Member, Councillor Alan Shield, has expressed his support for the

Application. His recollection is that the Land has only been used by the children
living in and around the hamlet.

Page 5



The Law

8.

10.

11.

Page 6

Village greens which were not registered as such by 31% July 1970 ceased to
be village greens and can now only gain that status through registration under
the current statutory provisions. Registration brings about general recreational
rights and other statutory protection which, effectively, precludes further
development of the land.

The Commons Act 2006 (‘the Act’) is the statutory regime governing town and
village greens, replacing the registration system enacted by the Commons
Registration Act 1965. Section 15 of the Act sets out the requirements that
must be satisfied if land is to be registered as a new green. The Council, as the
commons registration authority, must determine whether a village green has
come into existence as a matter of law.

Section 15(2) states that a village green has come into existence where:

(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and

(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application.

The upon review of the elements of the test:-

‘...a significant number...’

a. Itis necessary to show a general use by the local community as
opposed to mere occasional use by trespassers. It is not assessed by a
simple head count of users.

‘...of the inhabitants of any locality....’

b.  This is not defined by any arbitrary margins but there must be a
recognized county division such as a borough, parish or manor. An
ecclesiastical parish can be a locality. It is acceptable for users to come
‘predominately’ from the locality.

‘...or of any neighbourhood within a locality...’

c. A neighbourhood must be clearly defined and have sufficient
cohesiveness. It must also be within a locality.

‘...have indulged as of right...’
d. Use ‘as of right’ is without permission, secrecy or force. The key issue
in user ‘as of right’ is not the subjective intentions of the users but how

the use of the land would appear, objectively, to the landowner.

‘...in lawful sports and pastimes on the land...’



e. This is very broadly interpreted so that general recreational use
including walking with or without dogs, children playing etc would be
included.

‘..for a period of at least 20 years..’

f.  The fulfilment of the 20 years continuous use must immediately
precede the date of the application.

Burden and standard of proof

12.

13.

For an application to be successful all of the elements of section 15 of the Act
have to be strictly proven.

The Applicant must demonstrate that all of the elements contained within
section 15 have been satisfied on ‘the balance of probabilities’. The burden of
proof is with the Applicant.

Application Land

14.

15.

16.

17.

By way of background High Westwood was once a thriving village, due to the
local coal mining but is now a collection of a few private houses. The former
Westwood County Junior Mixed and Infant School was built in 1879 and a huge
centenary celebration was held in 1979. The school was closed in
approximately 2003 and is now a housing complex. There is still a popular and
regularly used cricket pitch although the football pitch is now relatively unused.
The village is surrounded by countryside; the railway line is now part of a
country walkway.

The extent of the Land is as shown edged red on the plan attached at appendix
1. That plan also shows, with a marked ‘X’, the approximate location of the
dwellings of a number of the residents that have provided the user evidence.

To the north of the Land is Lonsdale Court, a residential development of 5
dwellings in a courtyard style. On the west side is an adopted highway then
open land consisting of a cricket ground and football ground. The east side
consists of open land, with a public footpath and on the south side is an open
field.

The Land is predominately enclosed, with a double metal gate giving access
from West Lane and a gate from Lonsdale Court.

Ownership

18.

The Land (0.64 hectares) is owned by the Council. It was used as a playing
field in connection with Westwood County Junior Mixed and Infant School. The
school closed in 2003.

Assessment of Applicant’s evidence

19.

The Council is not in receipt of any evidence that would undermine or contradict
the user evidence at appendix 3. It must, unless tested at Inquiry, be taken on
face value and afforded significant weight in the assessment of the Application.

Page 7



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Page 8

This Committee must be satisfied, based on the evidence, that each element
on the test has been proven on the balance of probabilities. In other words, it
must be more likely than not that each element of the test has been satisfied.
Upon review of the elements of the Section 15 definition by reference to the
facts provided:-

Inhabitants of the locality/neighbourhood within the locality

As shown on the plan included in appendix 1 the users are from the locality of
High Westwood. This element of the test appears to have been satisfied.

Use as of right (without force, stealth or permission)

There is no evidence that any of the users ever sought permission to use the
Land from the landowner. In this case there was no question of force or stealth.
So the only question is whether the residents' user was by the licence of the
landowner.

It is clear from R (Beresford) v Sunderland City Council [2004] that a landowner
may so conduct himself as to make clear, even in the absence of any express
statement, notice or record that the residents use of the land is pursuant to his
permission. This may be done, for example, by excluding the residents when
the landowner wishes to use the land for his own purposes, or by excluding the
inhabitants on occasional days. The landowner in this way asserts his right to
exclude and so makes plain that the residents' use on other occasions occurs
because he does not choose on those occasions to exercise his right to
exclude and so permits such use.

In relation to the Application it is not clear whether, during the period the Land
formed part of the school playing fields, the general public were excluded from
using the Land. The school use ended around 2003. However common sense
would dictate that the school would not want people, say, walking their dogs on
the Land when it was in use by school children playing. One witness states that
the Land was known as ‘the playing field’ and another as the ‘school field'.
There is also reference to use for school fairs and school activities until the
school closed. This appears to indicate that the Land was used regularly for
school activities.

The Land is enclosed with two access gates. That seems consistent with the
need to keep children safe from traffic when they were using the Land for
school activities.

Lawful sports and pastimes

The range of activities that have been undertaken on the Land include dog
walking, children playing, summer picnics and bonfires. This element of the test
appears to have been satisfied.

For at least 20 years and continuing

The relevant period for the Application is 1990 to 2010. Out of the 13 witness
statements there are 5 statements confirming usage for that period referring,



28.

29.

30.

predominately, to children playing. No distinction has been made between
children using the Land as part of the school use and the children using the
Land unconnected to the school. After 2003 when the school closed there is no
need to make the distinction; it is the period between 1990 and 2003 that is
relevant.

It now falls to the Council as registration authority to determine the Application.
The options are:-

a. To accept the Application for registration of the Land as a village
green on the basis that the test contained within section 15 of the
Commons Act 2006 has been satisfied on the balance of
probabilities; or

b. To refer the matter to a non-statutory public inquiry before Members
or before Counsel to determine the Application. A non- statutory
public inquiry is usually only necessary where the evidence needs
to be tested by cross examination such as where the landowner is
opposing the registration or there are inconsistencies with the
evidence; or

c. To reject the Application for registration of the Land as a village
green on the basis that the test contained within section 15 of the
Commons Act 2006 has not been satisfied on the balance of
probabilities.

By way of summary Officers are of the view that the legal test has not been
satisfied as:-

a. The Land appears to have been used regularly for school activities
and the school use would have been with permission; and

b. Out of the 13 statements 5 relate to the 20 year period and
predominately refer to children playing.

The decision on this Application is a matter for this Committee. An assessment
of the evidence submitted by the Applicant has been undertaken by Officers
and for the reasons set out in the this report, Officers are of the view that the
statutory test for registration of the application land as a town or village green
has not been met by the Applicant. Accordingly, the recommendation is that the
Land not be registered as a town or village green

Representations from Interested Parties

31.

None

Recommendation:

It is RECOMMENDED that the Land is not registered as a town or village green and
the application be rejected.

Contact: Louise Kelly Tel: 03000 269671

Page 9



Implications

Finance

The cost of arranging an Inquiry is part of the Council’s statutory responsibilities.
Staffing

There are no staffing implications.

Risk

There are no specific risk issues.

Equality and Diversity

The Inquiry process is intended to give all interested parties the opportunity to
participate.

Accommodation
Not applicable.
Crime and disorder
Not applicable.
Human rights

The Inquiry will be the fairest way of permitting interested parties to exercise their
rights.

Consultation

The application has been publicised by way of Notice in the locality, the local press
and posted on the Council’'s website.

Procurement

Not applicable.
Disability Issues
Not applicable.
Legal Implications

The application must fulfil the requirements of Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.

Page 10



—@%&-—#ﬁ\“ A Edasses eidodia) yopuitds
N"QAAI‘Y Fl

156.1m
Tha Bungalows

Holyoak - ‘ ! Hi

ledyleril

Cricket Ground

Fﬂfh {um )

| R W R

[...]
rish
or electoral ward, or
other area sufficiently
defined by name (such
as a viflage or street).
Ifthis is nof possible a
map should be
provided on which a
focalty or
neighbourhood is
marked clearly.

5. Description and particulars of the area of Iand in respect of which
application for registration is macde

Name by which usually known:

P\C\%“‘W%‘\C\Q\Q\ or "the Reldl”

Location:

WEST LANE, WG WOESTUWD o000,

Shown in colour on the map which is marked and attached to the statutory
declaration.

Common land register unit number (if reievant) *

6. Locality or neighbourhood within a locality In respect of which the
application Is made

Please show the locality or neighbourhood within the locality to which the
claimed green relates, either by writing the administrative area or

geographical area by name below, or by attaching a map on which the area is

clearly marked:

1o AIES TV D

Tick here if map attached: Bf

Page 16




APPENDIX 2

Note 7

Applicants should
provide a summary of
the case for
registration here and
enclose a separate full
statement and alf other
evidence including any
wilness statements in
support of the
application,

This information is not
needed if a landowner
is applying to register
the land as a green
under section 15(8).

7. Justification for application to register the land as a town or village

green

Se aottachaed 2ha=t

Page 17



APPENDIX 2

Note 8
Please use a separale
sheet if necessary.

Where relevant include
reference lo litle
numbers in the register
of title held by the
Land Registry.

If no one has been
identified in this
section you should
write “none”

This information is not
needed if a landowner
is applying to register
the land as a green
under section 15(8).

Note 9

List all such
declarations that
accompany the
application. If none is
required, write "none”,

This information is not
neaded if an
application is being
made lo register the
land as a green under
section 15(1).

Note 10

List all supporting
documents and maps

[...]
 the last 65 years. The number of residents involved in the
activities range from 2 people to around 50 people.

The residents believe that they have the use of this land ‘as a right’ as it has
always been used by the local people for community activities.

The field is now the only safe area available for the children to play in High
Westwood. Over the years each communal facility that the Village had the use
of, has been taken away,

If this is taken away the Village will be left with nothing. The field allows the
community to get together and enjoy recreational pastimes. There is not other
area suitable to be able to do this in High Westwood.

Page 19



APPENDIX 2

We are not aware of anyone who would object to registering this land as
Village Green as this application is supported by all of the residents of High
Westwood.

Page 20



$ APPENDIX 2

11. Any other information relating to the application
Note 11
if there are any other

malters which should Nohe
be brought to the
attention of the
registration authority
(in particular if a
person inferested in
the land is expected fo
challenge the
application for
registration). Full
details should be given
here or on a separate
shest if necessary.

Note 12
The application must Date: t ) l Sl 2010

be signed by each
individual applicart, or

by the authorised Signatures:
officer of an applicant ! ( § e‘ ;y’\\tjf\
which /s a body

corporate or
unincorporate.

REMINDER TO APPLICANT

You are advised to keep a copy of the application and all assoclated documentation.
Applicants should be aware that signature of the statutory declaratlon Is a sworn statement
of truth in presenting the application and accompanying evidence. The making of a false

statement for the purposes of this application may render the maker llable to prosecution.
/

1
a

Data Protection Act 1998

The application and any representations made cannot be treated as confidential, To determine the
application it will be necessary for the registration author
[...]
and
Used very often for sports
School fairs been on the land until
school closed then after been
community fairs
Evidence in letter:
Used a school playing field and for
after school activities
Lovaine 24 (plus) Acorn Access from the road as there was
Coxon (1976 — Cottage no boundary fence
1978) Used regularly
(1986 — Used for dog walking
2010)
Ralph William | 24 (plus) Acorn Access from gate in the roadside or
Colon (1945 - Cottage from the gate in the school garden
1952) Used site for dog walking, bird
(1976 — watching
1978) Used daily
(1986 —
2010)
Rhonda 31 Croft House | School field
Anderson (1979 — Access through the gate
2010) Local children used site for playing

since 1979
School team games until the school
closed

Supported by Councillor Alan Shield who has known the area for 37 years. He
can only recollect the field being used as children playing.

Page 132




	Agenda
	4 Village Green Registration - Land lying to the south of New Row, Eldon
	5 Application for Village Green Registration - 'The Field', West Lane, High Westwood
	Appendix 1
	VG Application
	Appendix 3
	Initial evidence list




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Tuesday 15 October 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor G Bleasdale in the Chair  

 

Members of the Committee 

Councillors C Kay (Vice-Chairman), J Allen, B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, I Geldard, 
D Hicks, S Morrison, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson, R Todd, J Turnbull and R Young 
 
Also Present 

Councillor A Shield  

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received Councillor O Gunn, K Hopper and M Wilkes. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members present. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 
4 Application for Village Green Registration - 'The Field', West Lane, High 

Westwood  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding a an application to register an area of land known as the The Field, West Lane, 
High Westwood as a town or village green (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A copy of the Application (without the supporting user evidence) was attached at appendix 
2. Thirteen evidence questionnaires (attached at appendix 3) had been submitted together 
with a letter from the occupants of Astley House. A spreadsheet summary of the 
supporting evidence was attached at appendix 4. 
 
As required by the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 notice of the 
Application had been published on the Council’s website and in the local media.  The 
Council’s Access and Rights of Way section had advised that there were no recorded 
public rights of way over or across the Land, however, there was a public right of way 
(footpath no. 7, Consett) that bordered the south east corner of the land.    
 



The Committee were informed that the application site formed what was part of a school 
playing field.  For any application to be successful all of the elements of section 15 of the 
Act had to be strictly proven, those being that: 
 

(i) A significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood 
within a locality, had indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the 
land for a period of at least 20 years; and; 

 
(ii) they continued to do so at the time of the application. 

 
The application period was between 1990 and 2003. The land was enclosed with two 
access gates which appeared consistent with the need to keep children safe from traffic 
when the land was being used for school activities. 
 
One witness had stated that the land was known as ‘the playing field’ and another as the 
‘school field’. Reference was also made to the land being used for school fairs and school 
related activities until the school closed. Other statements also indicated that the land had 
been used regularly for school activities as well as dog walking, children playing, summer 
picnics and bonfires.  Therefore, it was considered that the ‘lawful sports and pastime’ 
element of the legal test appeared to have been satisfied.  The legal representative did 
however point out that that common sense appeared to dictate that the school would not 
have wanted people walking their dogs on the land when it was in use by school children 
playing.  
 
The legal representative informed the Committee that the land had appeared to have been 
used regularly for school activities.  School use would have been with permission.  The 
relevant period for the application was 1990 to 2010. Out of 13 statements, 5 related to the 
20 year period and predominately referred to children playing.  No distinction had been 
made between children using the land as part of the school use and the children using the 
land unconnected to the school. After 2003 when the school closed there would be no 
need to make such a distinction and it was the period between 1990 and 2003 that proved 
relevant.  It was felt that the legal test had not been met in this regard. 
 
The Committee then heard representations from the applicant who stated that she had 
lived in the area in 2003 and the school had closed in the late 90’s (between 1997 and 
1999).  Evidence had been provided that the application area had been used by the village 
for community activities for the past 45 years and beyond.  The land was owned by the 
National Coal Board.  There were at least six statements of evidence which suggested that 
the public had used the land freely and were never excluded at the time.  The applicant 
also challenged the Council’s view on the access gates and informed the Committee that 
the boundary fence was in a state of disrepair when they moved into the area. It was the 
local residents group who had applied for funding from the Council to repair the fence and 
create a second gate. 
 
The applicant also informed the Committee that evidence had come to light from a former 
schoolteacher who was located in a classroom which had an open view of the field.  They 
had stated that people were allowed to walk on the field and were not aware of anyone 
having being excluded from doing so. 
 



The applicant felt that many of the points provided in relation to the application area had 
been based on assumptions and not actual evidence and felt that the application should 
be approved because the application did meet the relevant legal test, given that: 
 

• the general public were never excluded from the land; 

• schoolchildren used the school yard to play and not the field; 

• the residents association created the second gate; 

• members of the village used the field for community purposes 
 
Councillor Alan Shield, local Councillor for the area explained to the Committee that 
neither he nor Councillor Stelling had not been properly notified of the application before 
the Committee and the issue had been going for an inexcusable period of time. 
 
Councillor Ormerod queried why an approximate date had been provided in relation to the 
school closure and queried what the population of the village was. 
 
The legal adviser informed the Committee that the school closure date was an 
approximation based on research over the Council’s intranet. There were no more than 20 
houses with a population of around 60 people. 
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that given the circumstances and viewpoints 
expressed and given the additional, potentially important evidence had been provided, 
there should be a process whereby the further evidence should be corroborated. 
 
The Committee expressed their concern over the handling of the application and the 
process that had been followed, given that some Councillors had cancelled other meetings 
in order to attend what had been a specially arranged meeting. 
 
Resolved 
That the application be deferred. 
 
5 Village Green Registration - Land lying to the south of New Row, Eldon  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided an update to the Committee on a legal opinion provided by Mr David Manley QC 
relating to the application received to register land lying to the south of New Row, Eldon as 
town or village green under the provisions of the Commons Act 2006 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The legal adviser advised the Committee that it needed to determine the application with 
the key question being as to whether the evidence submitted, on the balance of 
probabilities, satisfied the statutory test contained in section 15(2) of the Commons Act 
2006. 
 
Twenty-two written statements had been provided by local residents and the landowner 
had objected to the application.  A number of statements had been withdrawn since they 
had been made, some of which had been later reinstated.  The Council had previously 
expressed its concern about the associated withdrawal of statements. 
 



The objectors to the application were of the view that the withdrawn statements should not 
be taken into account as part of the application.  They highlighted to the Committee that 
the statements were originally made due to people in the village being misinformed about 
the potential uses of the land and therefore, felt obliged to sign and submit the statements. 
 
Eldon Parish Council had consistently taken the view that it could not withdraw the 
application once validly lodged, as it was considered that this was only a matter which the 
County Council as Registration Authority could determine. However, the Parish Council 
had acknowledged that, if a non-statutory public inquiry was held, it would be able to call 
little or no evidence in support of the application. 
 
The legal opinion received stated that the County Council could not wholly ignore the 
evidence as it has been submitted, but by the same token it could not ignore the fact that 
the deponents wished for it to be withdrawn or effectively ignored.  Given that none of the 
parties, including the applicant had explained their change of position it was the QC’s 
advice that 'their view, all goes to weight’ and entitled the Council to conclude that the 
application had not been supported by credible evidence that supported the case to the 
necessary standard of proof’.  The Barrister’s view was that the evidence submitted could 
not be considered believable as part of the application due to the change in position. 
 
Having considered all of the factors and the legal advice received, the Legal Adviser 
informed the Committee there appeared to be no credible evidence that could be relied 
upon and that the statutory test for registration of the application land as a town or village 
green had not been met by the applicant. 
 
Resolved 
That the application be rejected on the basis that the test contained within section 15(2) of 
the Commons Act 2006 had not been satisfied on the balance of probabilities. 
 


